
ABU MUHAMMAD AHMAD B. A`THAM AL - KUF İ 'S 

K İ TAB AL - FUTUH AND İ TS İ MPORTANCE CON- 
CERN İ NG THE ARAB CONQUEST İ N GENTRAL 

AS İ A AND THE KHAZARS * 

It is a well-known fact that the Libraries of Istanbul contain various 
important manuscripts ; most of them are known through descriptive 
catalogues and publications ; but there are stili many "undiscovered" 
manuscripts, and from time to time unexpected "discoveries„ are made and 
very valuable works found. "The Commission„ , which has been busy 
many years with the classification of the manuscripts and the prepa-
ration of the Catalogues of Libraries at Istanbul, has published the 
Catalogues of the Turkish historical manuscripts ; since the Catalogues 
of Arabic and Persian manuscripts on the same subject are in prepa-
ration, and stili not published, I regret not to be able to give much 
information about them ; but we have good rea son to expect that we 
will encounter the titles of many manuscripts, besides those catalogued 
in T au er. We have the full right to expect many, stili unknown, new 
manuscripts, when the Catalogues of all Arabic and Persian MSS are 
published. An example of the recently discovered manuscripts is the 
Original of the Arabic work of Ibn A`tham al-Kafi, the Kiffıb al-
Futüly, known till now only through the Persian translation. 

The work of Abü Muhammad b. Actaham al-Kafi, in the Persian 
translation of Mabammad al-Mustavfi al-Haravi, is preserved in 
several manuscripts and there is a lithographic edition of it; we are 
acquainted through them with the contents and peculiarities of Kitab 
al Futûh ;- but it was impossible to come to a definite judgement of 
its value as a historical source without having the Arabic original. 
The known Arab historians did not mention his name at all, and no 
other references could be found to his lif e. From the fact that the Arab 
writers ignored the existence of Ibn A tham al-Küri, the suspicion of 
his work's value was increased. 

From the Persian translation we see clearly the Shi` i tendencies of 
its author, and it is quite possible that writers with Sunni convictions 
refused to take notice of the existence of Kit -db al-Futfil) and its 
author; the other cause could be the rarity of his work. Abü Muhammad 

* The communication presented to the XXI at Congress of Or i e n t a lista, 
held at Paris 23.30 july 1948. 
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Ahmad b. A`tham al-Kafi in spite of being contemporary with the 
great Arabic historians of III. century A. H., like Tabari, Baffizuri and 

did not come into the same category and his name fell into 
oblivion, until the end of the VI. century of Hi ğ ra. 

The name of Ibn Ac tham al-Kcı fi seems to be mentioned for the 
first time by Abi".  Naş r Ahmad b. Ahmad b. Na ş r al-Buhari in his work 
Tağ  aW ş aş , composed in 477 A. H. , but Ibn A`tham came to full 
recognition only after the translation of his book into Persian. The 
translation was made by Muhammad bin Ahmad al-Mustavfi al-Haravi 
in the year 596 A. H. (1199), through the encouragement of one of the 
highest dignitaries of "Khwarizm and Khorasan" and finished as is 
evident from the manuscript in the Bodleian Libray by Muhammad bin 
Ahmad bin 'Ali Bak ı r al-KRib al-Mabarnbdi. Muhammad al-Mustavfi 
gives in an introduction some account of his translation, the name of the 
author and the quality of Kit -d') al-Fuffı ll; but there is no account of 
the life of Ibn Actham al-K[15, nor the name of the "high" patron, who 
urged him to make the translatoin ; he is called only by his "alkabs". 
Kazem-bek, basing his statement on one manuscript in the Petersburg 
Library, claims that the person in question was the Khwarizmshah 
Muhammad; 1 am not able either to affirm or to deny this statement. 
Thanks to this translation, Ibn tham was rescued from oblivion 
but even after this, Kitdb al-Futrı b did not have a large circuiation: 
we find his name mentioned only by the- authors of the X. th century 
A.H., as by Khwandemir, who quoted him in the Persian translation 
in his famous book Habib al- Siyar ; afterwads in Nigitrisffin, where 
Ibn A' tham al-Kfı fis book comes as a second source, after Tabari 
( also in a Persian translation ). At last comes Kha ğ i Khalifa' s Ka şf-
al-kantin, where the name of Ibn Ac tham is not giyen correctly 
( Muhmmad bin 'Ali ) , but we have some grounds for believing that 
Khağ i Khalifa had seen the Arabic Original, now discovered in Topkapu 
Serail. 

The European scholars learned of the Kitdb al-Futril) also through 
the Persian translation of al-Mustavfi. If I am right, his name is first 
mentioned in the Oriental Collections published by Ousel e y, where 
in Vol. I. (1798) three extracts in Persian were published with English 
translations ; Ouseley described the Kirab al-Futrı b as "a valuable work" 
and drew the attention of Orientalists to this source. Fraehn, in his 
Indications bibliographiques (published in 1845) gaye its title, and the 
date of Ibn A`tham's death was shown as the year 314 (?) A. H. In 
spite of Fraehn's Indications a long time passed before any trace of 
the Arabic original could be found. 

It was only in 1881, when Pertsch published the Catalogues of 
Arabic manuscripts in the Gotha Library, that a description by him 
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appeared of an Arabic manuscript (No. 1592) parts of which fully 
corresponded with the Persian extract in the Oriental Collections. 
Since the name of Ibn A`tham al-Küfi was written in a very doubtful 
form, Pertsch was not quite certain that this was the Arabic original 
of Kitab al-Futalı  , and that is why he made the following statement : 
Ob die vorliegende arabische Redaction das Original der Persischen 
Bearbeitung, oder eine Rückübersetzung der letzteren in das Arabische 
ist, muss ich dahingestellt sein lassen (Band III, 219). The Gotha MS 
has 192 leaves and contains the stories of the first three Caliphs, Abü-
bakr, Omar and Othmân ; it has also at the end a notice, that the 
reign of cAli will be continued in the second volume. Since the al-Mus-
tavfi's translation goes on until the martyrdom of klusain b. `Ali at 
Karbalâ (in 60 A. H.) it was evident Kitab al-Futalı  has been continued, 
and that the Gotha MS was only the first part of the whole work. 
Indeed we are now in a position to confirm this assumption. The Ara-
bic original, found many years ago in Istanbul in the Library of the 
Topkapu Serail, can be considered as the continuation of the Gotha 
MS and contains the period of `Ali's Caliphate. 

We possess no sufficient data, in the special literature, concerning 
the life of Ibn A`tham ; what has been said in Brockelmann's 
Geschichte der Arabischen Literatur (Supplement Band I, 200) or in 
the Encyclopaedia of Islam (II, 364), or in Browne's History of Persian 
Literature (I, 363) as well as in Storey's Persian Literature (Section Il, 
Fasc. I, 207-09) is based only on the information giyen in printed catalo-
gues (Rieu, Pertsch, Ethe ete) and is now obsolete. Brown wrote in 1929 
as follows : "The historian al-A`tham al-Küfi whose History of the Early 
Caliphs is remarkable for its strong Shicite bias, and is only known 
to us through its much later Persian translation....,,. In Storey's very 
useful book are listed all the known manuscripts of the Persian trans-
lation of Kitab al-Futalz and the extracts from it (not mentioned in an 
extract in "Derbendnamah„ by Kâzembek). The Arabic original, as far 
as I know, has been used only by Zeki Validi, who published some 
extracts from it (In Ibn Fadlan' s Reisebericht). 

The Kitab al-Futab in Topkap ı  Serail is preserved in the Ahmed 
III. Library, No. 2956, in two volumes ; written in large Naskh on coarse 
paper : the sub-titles are in red ; the manuscripts are bound and very 
well preserved. On the first page is the title of the work, the name 
of the author, and some notes concerning the ownership. At the end 
of the second volume is the name of the copyist and the date (15 
Reb. I. 873 30 Oct. 1468). I suppose Kha ğ i Khalifa's confusion over 
the name of Ibn A`tham al-Krı fi comes from the fact that he saw this 
Arabic original but put the name of the copyist. Since the oldest Per-
sian version of Kitab al-Futab dates from the year 977 A. H. (see 
Storey II, 208) the Arabic original in Topkapu Serail is more than a 
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hundred years older. Consequently through it the value of the work 
increases even more. 

The first volume of Kirdb al-Fuffilı  contains 267 leaves, begins 
with the narration of Othman's last years, and continues until the end 
of Mamun's Caliphate. The second volume of 273 leaves extends from 
Mamun's reign until the suppression of Babek's revolt by Afshin, and 
his execution (223 A. H. 838), and ends with a very short relation of 
the death of Mustacin (252 A. H. 866). 

The comparison of Kitiib al -Futülz with the other classical sources 
of Arabic history is a subject in itself. I limit myself here to general 
observations and should like to go on to my special subject. As I 
mentioned on the first page there is the title of the book and the 
name of the author. The beginning of the text is worthy of note 
because of the mention of the narrators, and through them we 
have some clue to the time at which the author lived, and the manner 
of his composition. 

The names of the persons mendoned can be found in TabarPs 
Annals and in other contemporary authors, but many of them I was 
not able to find. I suppose that al-V4idi is the same famous literary 
person, who lived in the III. century, and from this note we can con-
clude that Ibn Actham was his contemporary and met him. This is the 
t empor es post q u e m date for Ibn Actam's time. As regards the 
t empor es an t e q u e m we can surmise as follows : If 
used the Kitith 	 then, since Barmi's book was composed 
in 352 A. H. , Ibn Actham must have lived before this date. 
Abü Naş r al-Buhar ı  mentions him in Tağ  al-Ki ş aş  (written in 
475 A. H.); and we have other evidence that Ibn A`tham belongs 
to a quite early period of Arabic historians. Fraehn in his Indications 
(p. 16) gives the date of his death as 314 A. H. , which was repeated 
by Brockelmann and Storey ; but we possess no direct information 
about it. Since the last part of his History goes on until the death 
of Musctain (252 A. H.) it is probable that Ibn Actham was alive at 
this time. Our conclusion can be as follows : Ibn Actham was an author 
contemporary with the great historians like Tabari, Baffizuri and Yac-
Igibi, and consequently belongs to the same circle, although his work 
differs in many ways from the famous Annals of Taban!, or the 
books of Baffizuri and Yaclgibi. 

We mentioned some special opinions concerning the originality of 
the Arabic MS in the Library of Gotha. I think the MS in Topkapu 
Serail gives us a satisfactory answer ; we can now confidently 
believe in the originality of the Gotha MS ; and some comparison of 
the Arabic original in Topkapu Serail and the Persian translation can 
be helpful for this purpose. 
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In spite of the comparative length of the Persian text, we can 
easily see that the Arabic was the basic text ; especially if we remember 
that 'bn Actham in the Arabic original (at Topkapu Serail) quotes the 
names of his informants, which are not to be found in the Persian 
translation ; so we have to affirm the originality of the MS in Gotha, 
and consequently the suspicion of Pertsch need no longer exist. 

After the discovery of the Arabic original of Kitdb al-Futdly we 
come to the question of the relationship between the works of Ibn 
ktham and Balcami. The various parts of Bal'ami's History did not 
overlap with Taban ı  but correspond with Kitdb al Faili/3. The 
Turkish translation of Balcami, best known as The Tabari's Translation 
has a close resemblance to the Arabic text of Ibn A`tham. So we are 
again entitled to consider the book of Bal'ami not as a simple adap-
tation of Tabari's Annals but as genuine composition, enlarged 
with material from new sources, perhaps even from Kildb al-Futdh 
or from some common source, not known to us. Since there are va-
rious versions of Balcami's work, some of them short some long, we 
have not available the original text of Bal'ami ; consequently I suppose 
it would be of great importance to study the whole question again. 
From the other side, we see many narratives in Derbendnâmah corres-
ponding to Kitab al-Futü/ and we have again to search for the sources 
of Derbendnâmah. The relationship of Kitdb al-Futdlz to the well-
known historical sources of the III. and IV. centuries is of the greatest 
interest. 

Tl ı e most significant parts of the Kitdb al-Futrı b are the stories 
concerning the "Arab conquests in Central Asia". We have on this 
subject an excellent study by H. A. R. G i b b, who with the help of 
all the accessible material, came to some remarkable conclusions. Gibb 
was familiar wth the contents of. K. F., which are similar to those of 
Zottenberg's translation of Balcami, which he ( Gibb ) had used There 
are some particulars in Ibn ktham's work, not related elsewhere. The 
sections about the military expedition of Kutaiba bin Muslim to 
Khwarizm and Samarkand are nearly the same ; but with some more 
detail in Kitdb al-Futd13, which gives the impression of being the basic 
text. For instance the whole story of Gurak, the Soghdian ruler of 
Samarkand, his struggle against Kutaiba, the siege of Samarkand by 
the Arabs and the armistice, and the copy of the commitment giyen 
by Kutaiba to Gurak, are of particular importance. Bal'ami .  (in Zot-
tenberg's translat;on and The Turkish Tabari) also narrates all these 
events in great detail, but Kitdb al-Futitlı  has the stronger claim to be 
the earlier source ; we see this, especially, if we take the Kutaiba bin 
Muslim's "Commitment„. 

Ibn ktham gives the fully copy of it, and it corresponds in form as 
well as in content with the similar diplomatic documents of this prxiod. 
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I suppose we have here to do with the oldest diplomatic document, 
concerning Turkestan and the Arabs; I do not remember the existence 
of the commitments made in earlier years by the Arab conquerors to 
the rulers of Paykand, Bukhara or Khwarizm. But one point in this 
document causes trouble its date. Though Tabari, Balcami (Zotten-
berg's translation) and afterwards Ibn al- Athir, put the conquest of 
Samarkand by Kutaiba bin Muslim, and the conclusion of peace bet-
ween Kutaiba and Gurak in the year 93 A. H. , in this "Commitment„ 
the , date is 94 A. H. Since this "document„ in Kildb al-Futrı b„ can be 
considered the full and true account of this event, and since all the 
reports on this campaing can be regarded as a trustworthy account, 
we have no reason to doubt the correctness of this date ; especially 
when Ya`lgibi also gives the same date, 94 A. H. In the years pre-
vious to the last war, the Russian archaeologists discovered some 
Soghdian material, belonging to the time of Tarkhun and Gurak ; even 
an Arabic document, described as the oldest one found in Turkestan 
(dated 718 A. D.) has been published by Kraçkovski in Sogdijskij 
Sbornik. It is possible that some more material may be discoveed, 
perhaps the Arabic original of this Commitment of Kutaiba bin Mus-
lim, or its translation into Soghdian ; then we should be able to judge 
with more certainty about the reliability of Ibn Actham's reports, and 
we could check this "Commitment„ with its original. 

There are in Kiffıb al- Futii13 many interesting notes on the Turkish 
elements in Si ğ istan and the north parts of Djayhun at the time of 
the Arab conquest in Central Asia. I think the similar accounts in 
Tabari's work and in the other sources deserve to be reviewed and 
scrutinized again ; and then only can we get a clear idea of the 
role played by the Turkish tribes in the region North-East Khora-
san and in Maveraannahr at this period. I suppose, if we take into 
considerationn the reports giyen by 'bn Actham on this subject, 
that the activity of Turkish elements in these regions was on a larger 
scale than is commonly accepted ; consequently KitFıb al-Futrı b 
can be considered as a valuable source for students of Turkish 
History too. 

One of the most interesting parts in Kildb al-Futril3 is the 
description of the Khazar-Arab wars which is giyen in the following 
divisions: The invasion by Djarr -4 bin 'Abdullah aI-Hakami of the 
region of Armenia and what happened to him in the country of the 
Khazars ; Djarr -a-13's war against the Khazars ; the affairs of "Said bin 
Amr al-Kharashi and his campaign in the land of the Khazars ; 
the rule of Maslama bin cAbdalmalik and dismissal of Sa ş id bin al-
Kaharashi ; the story of the marriage of Yazid bin Usayid with the 
daughter of Kagan of the Khazars ; the report on the breach of peace 
by the Khazaras after the death of the "Khatun„; the rule of Sa` d 
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bin Muslim over the countries of Armenia and what happened to 
Moslems during his government. All the narratives mentioned above, 
with few exceptions, are to be found in Bal'amPs work (Zottenberg's 
translation) and the Turkish text ; but in Tabari's work, as well as in 
Balazuri and Yakiibi, they are giyen in a very short form ; only Ibn 
al-Athir gives more detailed accounts. In Kitab al-Futah we found 
some details not reported in other sources. One of these is a part 
of Djarr -ğ lı 's campaign, in 104 A. H. For instance when 
Djarrlı 's army was defeated by the Khazars and Djarr -ğb himself 
captured and beheaded, few of the Moslem soldiers could escape ; and 
one of them was a man bearing the name "Sakaliba„ , i. e. the "Slav,,, 
who brought the news of this sad event to Caliph Hisham ; from this 
notice we see that a number of Slavonic soldiers were  in the Moslem 
army. In the same chapter we read about an incursion of Arabs into 
the country of "Sakalibe„ , i. e. Slavs. after having plundered the 
region near Samandar ; this fact is mentioned also by Bal'ami and in 
the Turkish translation of Tabad. These notices again give us cause 
to reconsider the meaning of this term, "Sakalibe„ in the Arabic 
sources. Is the "Saklab„ in Kitcı b al-Futah the region of Slavs-Rus 
in Tmutarakan (Tamatarkha) ? Or, as Zeki Velidi suggests, was the 
"Sakalib„ the name of the whole country and all the peoples on the 
lower.  Don and Volga ? I personally do not agree with his arguments, 
advanced in the Ibn Fadlan's Reisebericht. 

In connction with the Arab campaign against the Khazars in the 
year 104 A. H. , in nearly all the sources we meet the " Son of 
Kagan„ who commanded the Khazars during their incursion into Azar-
bajdjan. Some of them give his name ; in Zottenberg's translation he is 
called "Barkhebek„ , in the Turkish translation ( British Mus. ) Barcenk 
and (in the Cairo edition) Narcil ; in "Derbendnamah„s notice "Pashenk„ , 
in which name Kazembek would like to see the title of " Pasha „ ; Ibn 
al - A`tham mentions him several times and his name is giyen in various 
forms, but with the same basis ; the diacritical signs not having been 
put in the same way each time, it is difficult to find the right form, but 
in one context there is found the form "Barsbik„ , which gives, I sup-
pose, the right solution. In the Armenian History of Ghevond, in 
connection with the events of this time, we meet the name of the 
widow of the Kagan of Khazars, written as "Parsbit„ , which could be 
read as well as "Parsbik„ . It is evident that this name corresponds quite 
aesily with our " Barsbik „ >t! ; and since the Turks' female and 
male names could be the same, the name of the son of Kagan, here 
reported, was "Parsbik„ or "Barsbik„ , a comnon Turkish name, con-
nected with "Pars„ the "leopard„ ; we have another name in this category, 
the first is—if the relation is authentic - "Bulan„ Kagan in the correspon-
dence of Hasdai Ibn Shaprut with Kagan Josef ( "Bulan„ - deer, (Rotwild); 
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th ı s fact can be taken into consideration for research into Khazar proper 
names. Ibn A`tham gives once more the name of the Khazar Kagan, 
who accepted the Moslem religion, in the form ,1. 1-; without diacri-
tical signs ; I am not able to say what it means. 

During the campaign of Sacid bin cArnr al-Kharashi, we read a 
romantic story about the rider, Yezdek, on the "bay horse„ and again 
of the mysterious man on the "white horse„ , who three times gaye 
his services to the Arab commander without any reward. In Barami, 
Derbendnamah and Ibn al-Athir - both horsemen are mentioned, but 
KitFı b al-Futilh contains the most detailed version of this story. 

The report on the Kavthar bin Asvad al-cAnberi's incursion into 
the land of the Khazars and his taking by surprise of the Hazar 
Tarkhan (this passage has been publ ı shed by Zeki Validi in Ibn Fad-
lan's Reisebericht) is not to be found in other sources ; although the 
name of Hazar Tarkhan occurs in Balcami (Zottenberg's translation, Tur-
kish text), we have here a very interesting and vivid description of this 
event, which gives the impression of being narrated by an ey ewitness. 

The story about the marriage of Yazid bin Usayid, the governor 
of Azarbajdjan during the first years of Abil Cacfar al-Man ş ür, with 
the Khazar Princess, is giyen in its full form, which is not to be found 
in Balcami. The arrvial of the Princess, who is called "Khatun„ and 
her escort-train are described in detail, so we have here again a very 
vivid picture of this event. The marriage was a political one and 
aimed at the preservation of good relations between the Caliphate 
and the Kaganate of the Khazars. But the "Khatun„ lived only two 
years, and her death was attributed by the Khazars to poisoning, and 
resulted in a revenge incursion into Azarbajdjan and Armenia. "The 
Khatun" s marriage, as well as the Khazar attack after her death, is 
related by Ghevond, whose account corresponds exactly to the reports 
of Ibn A`tham. These few examples from the Kittib show 
us the reliability of his narratives, and entitle us to consider it a 
quite sound historical source concerning Khazar-Arab relations. 

	

Among the important features of KiWzb 	 are the quota- 
tions about the place and river names of Kaukasus ; of especial interest 
are the places near 1:313 al - Abv.-b, and the country of the Khazar. 
Many places mentioned in Baltamt Tabari and the Arab geographers, 
and in Iludrid al-cAlam are to be found in Kitüh al-Fut -ii/3; but one 
trouble is that the diacritical signs are either omitted or put in inac-
curately, so that we have difficulty in finding a correct reading ; with 
the help of existing and known material and the place names in Kau-
kasus, I think it is not difficult to verify the names of places. From 
the march routes of Arab generals we are able to follow the directi-
ons of Arab incursions, and some of them give us reason to reconsider 
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the conclusions concerning some of the Khazar towns. It seems that 
"Yargu„ (Tarki) and "Samandar„ are not the same places that they 
have been generally agreed to be. This comes from the route giyen in 
connection with the campaign of Djarr ğh bin 'Abdullah al-klakami, in 
the year 104 A. H. , which is : Bâb al-Abv13 - River - the 
fortress Ha ş ayin - Yarg ıi (Tarki) - Balancar - Vanandar - Samandar - 

the mountain 	- the district Shaki. Balcami gives nearly the same 
route, but does not mention Vnndr ; Ibn al-Athir gives the last name 
in the form Vbndr, but it is evident that he means Vanandar. 

We are happy to notice that researches connected with the 
Khazars are again very active. The new edition of the so - called "Kha-
zar correspondence„ by Kokovtsev, the studies of Brutzkus, Nemeth, 
Moş in, Gregoire, Zeki Vandi Togan, Minorsky, and specially Zajacz-
kowski, Artamonov and. Arne, and an excellent bibliography on the 
Khazars, published in the "Bulletin of the New York Public Library„ 
all indicate the growing interest in Khazar studies. Many questions 
about their origin, their language, their early conversion to İ slam, 
and the names of places—are not solved definitely, in spite of Marqu-
art's wide and profond researches. I hope that the Kitiib al- Futrı b 
will add some useful contributions to Khazar studies. 

In this short communcation, I have attempted to show that the 
work of İ bn Actham al-Kafi can no longer be considered as only "a 
popular and romantic history„ of early Arab conquests. Although it is 
composed in quite a different manner from Tabari's Annals , or İ bn 
al-Athir's work, it contains many valuable materials concerning the 
early period of Islamic and Turkish history. Consequently Kit.db al-
Futrı ly can be rightly placed among the important historians of the III. 
and IV. centuries A. H. It is possible that Ibn Actham had seen or 
heard the full version of the so-called "Bahili tradition„ of the Conquest 
in Central Asia, as well as a full, and unknown, account of the wars 
against the Khazars; perhaps they were the common sources of Kitdb 
al- Futrı b, Bal'am'i work, and the Derbendniimah. 


